MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 135.

plantation in the said county, for the year 1842; and whereas the treasurer of this state did not then feel authorized to credit the said county with the amount of the said tax; therefore,

Treasurer of state authorized to credit county of Piscataquis with certain part of the county tax for 1842.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be authorized and directed to give credit to the treasurer of the said county of Piscataquis for the amount of the said tax, on the books of the state treasurer, and forward a certificate of the same to the said county treasurer; and also cause the said assessment to be published in the newspaper of the printer to the state, within three months from the final passage of this resolve.

[Approved February 13, 1843.]

#### Chapter 135.

Resolve in favor of the town of Passadumkeag.

Land agent authorized to quitclaim to town of Passadumkeag certain lots of land. Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized, to quit claim to the town of Passadumkeag, all the right, title or interest, the state has to lots Nos. 2, 12, 15, 22, 39, 47, 52, 60, 65, 78 and 89, in said town, for the purpose of enabling said town to repair the state road and bridges on the same in the said town.

[Approved February 13, 1843.]

#### Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of the town of Greenbush.

Land agent authorized to quitclaim to town of Greenbush certain lots of land. Resolved, That the land agent, be and he hereby is authorized, to quitclaim to the town of Greenbush, all the right, title or interest, the state has to lots, Nos. 39, 40, 41, 42, 54, 55, 59, 79, in said town, for the purpose of enabling said town to repair the state road and bridges on the same, in the said town.

[Approved February 17, 1843.]

#### Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean.

Resolved, That Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean, be, and they are, hereby released and fully discharged from the performance of a certain condition in a deed from the state of Maine, to said Gor-

Charles Gordon and Ezra Dean, released from certain conditions in a deed from the state.

Силе. 138.

snev at least real.) Edgest at the

don and Dean, dated March 10th, A. D. 1835, conveying to them certain lots in township No. one, indian purchase, which condition required them to cause four of said lots to be settled, or such improvements to be made thereon as should be equivalent to said four settlements, or in lieu thereof to pay into the treasury of the state four hundred dollars. And the said deed shall be, and the same hereby is made as valid, to all intents and purposes, as it would be if said conditions had been duly performed.

[Approved February 17, 1843.]

## camera or many Chapter 138 safe goat, discrete con el 1795 and office and el camera grante gr

Resolve providing for the distribution of documents in relation to the sixth census of the United States.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized and directed, For the distribution of docuto distribute the documents containing the copies of the aggregate ments in relation to the 6th census, returns of the sixth census of the United States, forwarded from the department of state at Washington, in the following manner, to wit: one copy of the "enumeration of the sixth census," one copy How distributed. of the "statistics of the United States," and one copy of the "census of pensioners," to each representative district, to be deposited with the clerk of the town containing the largest number of inhabitants; one copy of the "compendium or abridgement of the sixth census," to each of the cities and towns in the state; one copy of each of the above mentioned books to each registry of deeds in the state, for the use of the county; to the library of each incorporated mechanics' association in the state; to the Maine historical society; to the Portland athenœum, and to the Bangor social library; the remainder to be deposited in the state library.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to cause the above documents to be securely packed, enveloped and directed, ready for distribution, previous to the adjournment of the legislature; and that his account for the expense incurred in doing the same, be audited by the governor and council, and that the governor be, and he hereby is, authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury, for the amount that may be allowed for said expenses.

[Approved February 17, 1843.]